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Reimbursement Report

Fiscal Year 2025 Monday, November 3, 2025Report Date Range: 10/1/2024 - 9/30/2025

This report reflects only the funding that flowed through Senior 

Resources as the grants administrator, and does not reflect the 

entirety of the millage funding.

Provider / Service Award Reimbursement Expended% Participants Participation

AgeWell Services

Congregate Meals $3,163 $3,162 62 350100%

Home Delivered Meals $211,968 $211,968 352 24,991100%

Senior Medical Transportation $130,000 $119,256 248 5,00092%

SafeSeniors Muskegon County $112,500 $112,500 100%

 SafeSeniors - Investigative 125 125

 SafeSeniors - Outreach/Prevention** 1423 1,423

Senior Center Activities $76,000 $76,000 393 2,459100%

Association for the Blind & Visually Impaired

Low Vision Services $12,884 $11,984 54 7193%

Peer Support Groups $3,120 $3,119 10 54100%

Vision Loss Counseling $1,482 $1,479 2 5100%

Boys & Girls Club of the Muskegon Lakeshore

Energize & Thrive: Senior Recreation and Fitness $12,800 $12,220 90 1,46795%

Casnovia Township

Senior Lunch $12,000 $12,000 84 691100%

Catholic Charities West Michigan

Senior Companion Program $17,878 $15,833 39 6,64489%
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Provider / Service Award Reimbursement Expended% Participants Participation

City of Muskegon

Home Repair $133,000 $132,064 23 2399%

City of Muskegon Heights

Major Home Repair $112,000 $112,000 20 20100%

Disability Network of West Michigan

Senior Transportation Voucher Program $16,899 $15,621 21 1,82192%

Fair Housing Center of West Michigan

Fair Housing Services $11,210 $11,210 10 15100%

Fruitport Lions Club

Senior Power of Produce $43,782 $43,782 3072 7,999100%

Legal Aid of Western Michigan

Legal Services $19,000 $19,000 43 206100%

Living Word Senior Services

Lawn Care $46,061 $42,020 153 1,21291%

Snow Removal $104,374 $104,374 133 2,711100%

Love INC

Wheelchair Ramp Builds $52,000 $52,000 11 11100%

Muskegon YMCA

Veggie Van $104,160 $98,825 279 1,68695%

Orchard View Community Education

Senior Center Activities $52,050 $52,050 100 1,766100%

Pioneer Resources

Senior Dynamic Transportation $48,628 $38,683 35 70980%

Eastern Senior Enrichment Program $53,995 $52,222 78 41097%

Northern Senior Enrichment Program $26,750 $25,872 70 17197%
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Provider / Service Award Reimbursement Expended% Participants Participation

Ravenna Township

Meal & Activity $8,450 $8,450 87 522100%

Grocery Trip $4,200 $4,200 10 77100%

Senior Resources Contracted Service

* Award Total $346,350 87%

Adult Day Services

Case Coordination and Support $86,000 125 985

Home Delivered Meals $12,223 12 1,609

Homemaker $46,112 41 1,855

Medication Management $1,477 3 116

Nutritional Supplements $18,314 29 9,202

Outdoor Chore Services $18,302 24 893

Personal Care $86,352 25 3,111

Personal Emergency Response System $10,311 43 395

Respite Care

State Health Insurance Assistance Program 
(SHIP)***

$22,400 615 638

Trinity Village Nonprofit Housing Corp.

Major Home Repair $84,000 $80,353 12 1296%

VFW Post 7729 Senior Program

Monthly Dinner $25,200 $23,472 496 2,90593%

Volunteer for Dental

Dental Care $33,310 $33,210 40 41100%

Dentures $8,092 $7,200 6 689%

Preventative Care $3,975 $3,975 15 15100%
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Provider / Service Award Reimbursement Expended% Participants Participation

White Lake Senior Center

Monthly Social Activity $3,000 $3,000 72 1,599100%

$1,934,280 $1,844,595Totals 95%

**Total participant counts are not unduplicated and reflects information relevant to the municipal allocations and the MCSM grant.
***Total participant counts are not unduplicated.

Monday, November 3, 2025  
5 of 8



Unique Participant Count
Report Date Range: 10/1/2024 - 9/30/2025

This report reflects only the funding that flowed through Senior 

Resources as the grants administrator, and does not reflect the 

entirety of the millage funding.

Municipality Participant Count

Blue Lake Township 33 

Casnovia Township 85 

Cedar Creek Township 73 

City of Montague 48 

City of Muskegon 1,863

City of Muskegon Heights 276 

City of North Muskegon 91 

City of Norton Shores 611 

City of Roosevelt Park 116 

City of Whitehall 75 

Dalton Township 202 

Egelston Township 413 

Fruitland Township 91 

Fruitport Township 266 

Holton Township 31 

Laketon Township 295 

Montague Township 29 

Moorland Township 35 

Muskegon Township 591 

Ravenna Township 31 

Sullivan Township 55 

Village of  Fruitport 48 

Village of Casnovia 5

Village of Lakewood Club 16 

Village of Ravenna 60 

White River Township 15 

Whitehall Township 29 

Grand Total 5,483

¹ Participant numbers may be lower than 

anticipated in some municipalities; however, 

municipal funding allocations guarantees that 

each area is served.

² Providers are responsible for promoting their 

own programs and services to ensure outreach.

³ Participants who have received State Health 

Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) or Legal 

Services are reported in aggregate, and are not 

included in this report of registered 

participants. SHIP reported 615 participants, 

Legal Aid of Western Michigan reported 43 

participants, and SafeSeniors Muskegon County 

reported 125 investigative participants and 

1,423 outreach participants.
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Registered Participants Per Program

Report Date Range: 10/1/2024 - 9/30/2025

This report reflects only the funding that flowed through Senior 

Resources as the grants administrator, and does not reflect the 

entirety of the millage funding.

Participants

Health & Educational

Association for the Blind & Visually Impaired

Low Vision Services 54                

Senior Resources Contracted Service

Case Coordination and Support 125              

Home Delivered Meals 12                

Homemaker 41                

Medication Management 3 

Nutritional Supplements 29                

Outdoor Chore Services 24                

Personal Care 25                

Personal Emergency Response System 43                

Volunteer for Dental

Dental Care 40                

Dentures 6 

Preventative Care 15                

Housing

City of Muskegon

Home Repair 23                

City of Muskegon Heights

Major Home Repair 20                

Living Word Senior Services

Lawn Care 153              

Trinity Village Nonprofit Housing Corp.

Major Home Repair 12                

Legal

Fair Housing Center of West Michigan

Fair Housing Services 10                

Mobility

AgeWell Services

Senior Medical Transportation 248              

Disability Network of West Michigan

Senior Transportation Voucher Program 21                

Transportation Mileage Reimbursement 3 

Living Word Senior Services

Snow Removal 133

Love INC

Wheelchair Ramp Builds 11                

Pioneer Resources

Senior Dynamic Transportation 35                

Ravenna Township

Grocery Trip 10                

Nutritional

AgeWell Services

Congregate Meals 62                

Home Delivered Meals 352              

Fruitport Lions Club

Senior Power of Produce 3,072           

Muskegon YMCA

Veggie Van 279              
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Social, Recreational, & Emotional

AgeWell Services

Senior Center Activities 393              

Association for the Blind & Visually Impaired

Peer Support Groups 10                

Vision Loss Counseling 2 

Boys & Girls Club of the Muskegon Lakeshore

Energize & Thrive: Senior Recreation and Fitness 90                

Casnovia Township

Senior Lunch 84

Catholic Charities West Michigan

Senior Companion Program 39                

Orchard View Community Education

Senior Center Activities 100              

Pioneer Resources

Eastern Senior Enrichment Program 78                

Northern Senior Enrichment Program 70                

Ravenna Township

Meal & Activity 87                

VFW Post 7729 Senior Program

Monthly Dinner 496              

White Lake Senior Center

Monthly Social Activity 72                

Grand Total 6382

¹Participants who have received State Health Insurance Assistance 

Program (SHIP) or Legal Services are reported in aggregate, and are 

not included in this report of registered participants. SHIP reported 

615 participants, Legal Aid of Western Michigan reported 43 

participants, and SafeSeniors Muskegon County reported 125 

investigative participants and 1,423 outreach participants.
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